
Page 1 to 6

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013524-2024 

Contract

Surface Treatment Contract 2024 - 2030

Westmorland and Furness Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-013524
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-041742  
Published 26 April 2024, 8:43am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Westmorland and Furness Council

South Lakeland House, Lowther Street

Kendal

LA9 4DQ

Contact

Ms Gwyneth Timson

Email

procurement2@westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1768212268

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013524-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013524-2024
mailto:procurement2@westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk


Page 2 to 6

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD12 - East Cumbria

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

https://www.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/
https://www.westmorlandandfurness.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 6

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Surface Treatment Contract 2024 - 2030

Reference number

DN697635

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45233000 - Construction, foundation and surface works for highways, roads

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

The Services to be delivered under this contract are capital highway maintenance works
to repair worn out carriageway. Primary works will include surface dressing, micro asphalt,
asphalt preservation, high friction surfacing work and footway slurry sealing, together with
all associated road marking replacements and temporary traffic management. The
Contractor may also carry out pre-surface treatment patching work if required to support
the in-house teams. Full details on the scope requirements are available within the tender
documents.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £40,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD12 - East Cumbria



Page 4 to 6

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Services to be delivered under this contract are capital highway maintenance works
to repair worn out carriageway. Primary works will include surface dressing, micro asphalt,
asphalt preservation, high friction surfacing work and footway slurry sealing, together with
all associated road marking replacements and temporary traffic management. The
Contractor may also carry out pre-surface treatment patching work if required to support
the in-house teams. Full details on the scope requirements are available within the tender
documents.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 30

Cost criterion - Name: Finance / Weighting: 70

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-033248

/Notice/033248-2023


Page 5 to 6

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Kiely Bros Ltd

135 Cherrywood Road,

Bordesley Green, Birmingham

B9 4XE

Email

amarch@kielybros.co.uk

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD1 - Cumbria

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

mailto:amarch@kielybros.co.uk


Page 6 to 6

Total value of the contract/lot: £40,000,000

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T22:54:48+0000
	TCPDF




